
Program Information Report

Washtenaw Community College Office of Curriculum and Assessment

Thursday, August 18, 2022  12:20:10 p.m. Page 1 of 2

Science, Computer Technology, Engineering & Math

Environmental Science (ASENVS)
Associate in Science Degree

Fall 2023Program Effective Term: 

This program is designed to prepare students to deal with environmental issues and concerns from a global point of view. Students 
will focus on physical and natural science as well as understanding the social science perspective. The program integrates biology, 
chemistry and geology and leads to an associate in science degree which should transfer to four-year institutions following the MTA 
guidelines. Students will have first-hand lab experiences studying environmental problems from a scientific perspective as well as 
proposing and implementing solutions to sustainability. The program prepares students for careers in resource management, waste 
management, sustainability, environmental consultation and other related fields.

Minimum Credits Required for the Program:  60

Notes:

#Recommended Arts and Humanities courses: ENG 181, ENG 214, HUM 146 or HUM 175. 

**The prerequisite for this course may include a higher math level than those used in the program. See an advisor for assistance. 
***Recommended Social Science courses: ANT 201, ECO 110, ECO 211, HST 123, HST 150, PLS 112, SOC 100, SOC 205 or SOC 
207.

First Semester

Second Semester

Third Semester

Fourth Semester

(14 credits)

(14 credits)

(16 credits)

(16 credits)

ENV 101 
GEO 101 
Elective
Elective

BIO 161 
ENV 105 
GLG 114 
Elective

CEM 111 
PHL 241 
Elective
Elective
Elective

GLG 276 
Elective
Elective

Environmental Science I
World Regional Geography
MTH 160 or any math level 4 or higher course
Writing Elective(s)

General Biology I Ecology and Evolution
Introduction to Environment and Society
Physical Geology
Speech/Comp. Elective(s)

General Chemistry I**
Environmental Ethics
Soc. Sci. Elective(s)***
Arts/Human. Elective(s)#
Choose an elective

Principles of Geographic Information Systems
Restricted Elective(s): BIO 162, CEM 122, PHY 111, or MTH 169 or higher math course.
Electives to reach a minimum of 60 credits.

4
3
4
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3
4
3

4
3
3
3
3
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Science, Computer Technology, Engineering & Math

Environmental Science (ASENVS)
Associate in Science Degree

Fall 2022Program Effective Term: 

This program is designed to prepare students to deal with environmental issues and concerns from a global point of view. Students 
will focus on physical and natural science as well as understanding the social science perspective. The program integrates biology, 
chemistry and geology and leads to an associate in science degree which should transfer to four-year institutions following the MTA 
guidelines. Students will have first-hand lab experiences studying environmental problems from a scientific perspective as well as 
proposing and implementing solutions to sustainability. The program prepares students for careers in resource management, waste 
management, sustainability, environmental consultation and other related fields.

Minimum Credits Required for the Program:  60

Notes:

#Recommended Arts and Humanities courses: ENG 181, ENG 214, HUM 146, HUM 175 or PHL 205.

**The prerequisite for this course may include a higher math level than those used in the program. See an advisor for assistance. 
***Recommended Social Science courses: ANT 201, ECO 110, ECO 211, HST 123, HST 150, HST 270, PLS 112, SOC 100, SOC 205 
or SOC 207.

First Semester

Second Semester

Third Semester

Fourth Semester

(14 credits)

(14 credits)

(16 credits)

(16 credits)

ENV 101 
GEO 101 
Elective
Elective

BIO 161 
GLG 114 
Elective
Elective

CEM 111 
ENV 105 
Elective
Elective
Elective

GLG 276 
ENV 174 or
ENV 199 
Elective
Elective

Environmental Science I
World Regional Geography
MTH 160 or any math level 4 or higher course
Writing Elective(s)

General Biology I Ecology and Evolution
Physical Geology
Speech/Comp. Elective(s)
Arts/Human. Elective(s)#

General Chemistry I**
Introduction to Environment and Society
Soc. Sci. Elective(s)***
Arts/Human. Elective(s)#
Choose an elective

Principles of Geographic Information Systems
ENV Co-op Education I
ENV Internship Education
Restricted Elective(s): BIO 162, CEM 122, PHY 111, or MTH 169 or higher math course.
Electives to reach a minimum of 60 credits.

4
3
4

3-4

4
4
3
3

4
3
3
3
3

3

1-3
4
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Transfer

Environmental Science (ASENVS)
Associate in Science Degree

Fall 2022Program Effective Term: 

This program is designed to prepare students to deal with environmental issues and concerns from a global point of view. Students 
will focus on physical and natural science as well as understanding the social science perspective. The program integrates biology, 
chemistry and geology and leads to an associate in science degree which should transfer to four-year institutions following the MTA 
guidelines. Students will have first-hand lab experiences studying environmental problems from a scientific perspective as well as 
proposing and implementing solutions to sustainability. The program prepares students for careers in resource management, waste 
management, sustainability, environmental consultation and other related fields.

Minimum Credits Required for the Program:  60

Notes:

#Recommended Arts and Humanities courses: ENG 181, ENG 214, HUM 146, HUM 175 or PHL 205.

**The prerequisite for this course may include a higher math level than those used in the program. See an advisor for assistance. 
***Recommended Social Science courses: ANT 201, ECO 110, ECO 211, HST 123, HST 150, HST 270, PLS 112, SOC 100, SOC 205 
or SOC 207.

First Semester

Second Semester

Third Semester

Fourth Semester

(14 credits)

(14 credits)

(16 credits)

(16 credits)

ENV 101 
GEO 101 
Elective
Elective

BIO 161 
GLG 114 
Elective
Elective

CEM 111 
ENV 105 
Elective
Elective
Elective

GLG 276 
ENV 174 or
ENV 199 
Elective
Elective

Environmental Science I
World Regional Geography
MTH 160 or any math level 4 or higher course
Writing Elective(s)

General Biology I Ecology and Evolution
Physical Geology
Speech/Comp. Elective(s)
Arts/Human. Elective(s)#

General Chemistry I**
Introduction to Environment and Society
Soc. Sci. Elective(s)***
Arts/Human. Elective(s)#
Choose an elective

Principles of Geographic Information Systems
ENV Co-op Education I
ENV Internship Education
Restricted Elective(s): BIO 162, CEM 122, PHY 111, or MTH 169 or higher math course.
Electives to reach a minimum of 60 credits.

4
3
4

3-4

4
4
3
3

4
3
3
3
3

3
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4
8
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Program Information Report 

If your goal is to continue your education toward a baccalaureate degree, then transfer and university parallel programs is the track 
for you. Complete the first two years of study in a supportive environment with small classes and personal attention. 

Business (AABAS) 
Computer Science: Programming in Java (ASCSPJ) See School of Information Technology 
Criminal Justice (AACJ) 
Education, Early Childhood (AAECE) 
Education, Elementary (AAELEM) 
Education, Secondary (AASECO) 
Environmental Science (ASENVS) 

1. Environmental Science (ENVl) 
2. Environmental Science and Society (ENV2) 

Exercise Science (ASESCI) 
General Studies in Math and Natural Sciences (ASGSMS) 
Honors in the Liberal Arts (AAHLA) 
Human Services (AAHUST) 
Information Systems: Programming in C++ (ASISPC) See School of Information Technology 
Liberal Arts Transfer (AALAT) 
Math and Science (ASMSAS) 

1. Pre-Medicine Concentration (BMED or CMED) 
2. Mathematics Concentration (MATH) 
3. Physics/Pre-Engineering Concentration (PHYS) 
4. Pre-Actuarial Science Concentration (PPAS) 
5. Pre-Pharmacy Concentration (PPHA) 

Before beginning any transfer program, a student should consult with an academic advisor or counselor to obtain a program 
articulation agreement, or a transfer guide. Early in the program, the student should contact an undergraduate advisor at the 
transfer college for specific admission and curriculum requirements and, if available, an unofficial transfer-credit evaluation. 

Copies of articulation agreements and transfer guides are available in the Counseling Office on the second floor of the Student Center 
Building. Computers with access to the Internet Web sites of four-year colleges and universities are also available there. 

Math and Science 
Learn more about math or science through this associate degree program. 

Wednesday, June 24, 2015 9:37:30 a.m. Page 1 of 3 
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Environmental Science (ASENVS) 
Associate in Science Degree 
Program Effective Term: Fall 2015 

Program Information Report 

High Demand Occupation High Skill Occupation High Wage Occupation 

Office of Curriculum and Assessment 

This program is designed to prepare students to deal with environmental issues and concerns from a global point of view. Students 
will select from two tracks, one focusing on physical science and the other emphasizing the social science perspective. Both tracks 
integrate biology, chemistry and geology and lead to an Associate in Science degree which should transfer to 4-year institutions 
following the MACRAO and MTA guidelines. Students will have first-hand lab experiences studying environmental problems from a 
scientific perspective as well as proposing and implementing solutions to sustainability. The program prepares students for careers in 
resource management, waste management, sustainability, environmental consultation and other related fields. 

Articulation: 
Siena Heights University, BS degree. 

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 
http://www. wccnet.ed ujdepartments/ curriculum/ articulation. php ?levelone=colleges 

Minimum Concentration Credits Required for the Program: 60 
Complete a concentration: Environmental Science or Environmental Science and Society. 

Environmental Science Concentrations 

Environmental Science ENVl 60 credits 

Ftrst Semestef0~1iJt~>:;;~J£':1r:!itt##Ji1~1~ · '· 
ENG 111 Composition I 
GLG 114 Physical Geology 
MTH 160 Basic Statistics 

Computer Lit. Elective(s) 

BIO 162 
ENG 226 
ENV 101 
GEO 101 

CEM 111 
ENV 105 
GLG 276 

ENV 174 
PHL 205 

General Biology II Cells and Molecules 
Composition II 
Environmental Science I 
World Regional Geography 

General Chemistry I* 
Introduction to Environment and Society 
Principles of Geographic Information Systems 
Soc. Sci. Elective(s)** 
Speech Elective(s) 

ENV Co-op Education I 
Ethics 
Arts/Human. Elective(s) 
Electives to reach a total of 60 credits.*** 

Minimum Credits Required for the Concentration or Option: 60 

, .. :s~'6··:,.:r~t1s ·credits l 
4 
4 
4 
3 

4 
3 
4 
3 

4 
3 
3 
3 
3 

1 
3 
3 
8 

Environmental Science and Societ ENV2 60 credits 

FlrsUiemuteitl•t~ff;;ilj{C1tt:,,~'li'ii'·:'/ 
ENG 111 Composition I 
GLG 100 Introduction to Earth Science 
SOC 100 Principles of Sociology 

Computer Lit. Elective(s) 

seco~ttfdililtii'l&~~~,:rS';+,~':f'~fttltrz:,;;:'·;~~~ti~~i''f: 
BIO 162 General Biology II Cells and Molecules 
ENG 226 Composition II 
ENV 101 Environmental Science I 
GEO 101 World Regional Geography 

Wednesday, June 24, 2015 9:37:30 a.m. 
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CEM 111 
ENV 105 
MTH 160 
PHL 205 

ENV 174 

Program Information Report 

General Chemistry I* 
Introduction to Environment and Society 
Basic Statistics 
Ethics 
Electives to reach a total of 60 credits.# 

ENV Co-op Education I 
Arts/Human. Elective(s) 
Speech Elective(s) 
Electives to reach a total of 60 credits.*** 

Minimum Credits Required for the Concentration or Option: 60 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 

Notes: 

*The prerequisite for this course may include a higher math level than those used in the program. See an advisor for assistance. 

**Recommended MACRAO and MTA approved social science courses: SOC 100, ECO 211, ECO 222 or PLS 112. 

***Students following the MACRAO agreement should select one additional social science and one additional arts and humanities 
course. 

#Students transferring to EMU in the Environmental Science program should select GLG 276. 

4 
3 
4 
3 
3 

1 
3 
3 
8 

60 

Wednesday, June 24, 2015 9:37:30 a.m. Page 3 of 3 
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Environmental Science (ASENVS) 
Associate in Science Degree 
Program Effective Term: Fall 2014 

Program Information Report 

High Demand Occupation High Skill Occupation High Wage Occupation 

Office_ of Curriculum and Assessment 

This program is designed to prepare students to deal with environmental issues and concerns from a global point of view. Students 
will select from two tracks, one focusing on physical science and the other emphasizing the social science perspective. Both tracks 
integrate biology, chemistry and geology and lead to an Associate in Science degree which should transfer to 4-year institutions 
following the MACRAO and MTA guidelines. Students will have first-hand lab experiences studying environmental problems from a 
scientific perspective as well as proposing and implementing solutions to sustainability. The program prepares students for careers in 
resource management, waste management, sustainability, environmental consultation and other related fields. 

Articulation: 
Siena Heights University, BS degree. 

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 
http://www. wccnet. edu/departments/cu rriculu m/articu lation. ph p ?levelone =colleges 

Minimum Concentration Credits Required for the Program: 
Complete a concentration: Environmental Science or Environmental Science and Society. 

Environmental Science Concentrations 

ENG 111 
GLG 114 
MTH 160 

BIO 162 
ENG 226 
ENV 101 
GEO 101 

CEM 111 
ENV 105 
GLG 276 

ENV 174 
PHL 205 

Composition I 
Physical Geology 
Basic Statistics 
Computer Lit. Elective(s) 

General Biology II Cells and Molecules 
Composition II 
Environmental Science I 
World Regional Geography 

General Chemistry I* 
Introduction to Environment and Society 
Principles of Geographic Information Systems 
Soc. Sci. Elective(s)** 
Speech Elective(s)*** 

ENV Co-op Education I 
Ethics 
Arts/Human. Elective(s)*** 
Electives to reach a total of 60 credits.**** 

Minimum Credits Required for the Concentration or Option: 60 

ENG 111 
GLG 100 
soc 100 

BIO 162 
ENG 226 
ENV 101 
GEO 101 

Composition I 
Introduction to Earth Science 
Principles of Sociology 
Computer Lit. Elective(s) 

General Biology II Cells and Molecules 
Composition II 
Environmental Science I 
World Regional Geography 

60 

4 
4 
4 
3 

4 
3 
4 
3 

4 
3 
3 
3 
3 

1 
3 
3 
8 
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3 
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CEM 111 
ENV 105 
MTH 160 
PHL 205 

ENV 174 

Program Information Report 

General Chemistry I* 
Introduction to Environment and Society 
Basic Statistics 
Ethics 
Electives to reach a total of 60 credits.# 

ENV Co-op Education I 
Arts/Human. Elective(s)*** 
Speech Elective(s)*** 
Electives to reach a total of 60 credits. **** 

Minimum Credits Required for the Concentration or Option: 60 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 

Notes: 

*The prerequisite for this course may include a higher math level than those used in the program. See an advisor for assistance. 

**Recommended MACRAO and MTA approved social science courses: SOC 100, ECO 211, ECO 222 or PLS 112. 

4 
3 
4 
3 
3 

1 
3 
3 
8 

60 

***Students transferring to EMU should consider taking either COM 225 or an Arts and Humanities Elective that will meet EMU's 
Diverse World Requirement. See the list located at: http://www4.wccnet.edu/academicinfo/creditofferingsjcoursesjemucrosscultural/ 

****Students following the MACRAO agreement should select one additional social science and one additional arts and humanities 
course. 

#Students transferring to EMU in the Environmental Science program should select GLG 276. 

Monday, March 3, 2014 3:44:10 p.m. Page 3 of 3 



W ASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
PROGRAM CHANGE OR DISCONTINUATION FORM 

Program Code: ASENVS Program Name: ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE Effective Term: FALL 2014 

Division Code: MSH Department: PHYSICAL SCIENCE 

Directions: 

1. Attach the current program listing from the WCC catalog or Web site and indicate any changes to be made. 

2. Draw lines through any text that should be deleted and write in additions. Extensive narrative changes can be included on 
a separate sheet. 

3. Check the boxes below for each type of change being proposed. Changes to courses, discontinuing a course, or adding 
new courses as part of the proposed program change, must be approved separately using a Master Syllabus form, but 
should be submitted at the same time as the program change form. 

Requested Changes: 

0Review 
[g~Remove course(s): 
ENV1: MTH 178, PHY 111, PLS 112, ENV 201, COM 101, 183, or 225 
ENV2: BIO 161, PLS 112, ENV 201, COM 101, 183, or 225 

[g~Add course(s): 
ENV1: GLG276, ENV 274, COM elective (3 credit), Unrestricted electives to 
meet a minimum of 60 hours (8). 
ENV2: ENV274, COM elective (3 credit), Unrestricted electives to meet a 
minimum of 60 hours (8). 

0Program tide (tide was __ ) 
0Description 
0Type of award 
0Advisors 
OArticulation information 

Show all changes on the attached na~>e from the catalol!. 

Rationale for proposed changes or discontinuation: 

0Program admission requirements 
0Continuing eligibility requirements 
0 Program outcomes 
0Accreditation information 
0Discontinuation (attach program discontinuation 

plan that includes transition of students and timetable 
for phasing out courses) 

Oother __________ _ 

These changes were made to align with the program requirements of area colleges and the new MT A transfer guidelines. The 
changes will also allow wee students additional elective options to complete this program and enhance their studies. 

Financial/ staffing/ equipment/ space implications: 

Ust departments that have been consulted regarding their use of this program. 

Si atures: 
Reviewer 

Initiator 

De artment Chair 

Division Dean/ Administrator 

Vice President for Instruction 

President 

/pii&J.ed ~/i ..l. )I '-f .!:../ ~ 
~.of Curriculum & As.Jbment 

Print Name Date 

http:/lwww.wccnet.edu/departmentslcurrlculum 



WASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
PROGRAM CHANGE OR DISCONTINUATION FORM 

Program Code: ASENVS Program Name: Environmental Science Effective Term: Fall2013 

Division Code: MSH Department: Physical Science Department 

Directions: 

1. Attach the current program listing from the WCC catalog or Web site and indicate any changes to be made. 

2. Draw lines through any text that should be deleted and write in additions. Extensive narrative changes can be included on a 
separate sheet. 

3. Check the boxes below for each type of change being proposed. Changes to courses, discontinuing a course, or adding new 
courses as part of the proposed program change, must be approved separately using a Master Syllabus form, but should be 
submitted at the same time as the program change form. 

Requested Changes: 

0Review 
~Remove course(s): GLG 100 CPS 120 or 161 or 171 PHY 
111. restricted electives 
~Add course(s): ENV 105. SOC 100. open elective 
0Program title (title was ___ ) 
~Description 
0Type of award 
0Advisors 
0Articula tion information 

Show all chan res on the attached a >e from the catalo >. 

Rationale for proposed changes or discontinuation: 

0Program admission requirements 
0Continuing eligibility requirements 
D Program outcomes 
0Accreditation information 
0Discontinuation (attach program discontinuation 

plan that includes transition of students and timetable 
for phasing out courses) 

~Other: Create another track for Environmental 
Science and Society 

This option provides students who are more interested in the social science perspective and the impact on the environment. 
The change removes 10 credits of math, physics and computer science in favor of sociology, and a new ENV 105 course 
that looks at the environment from a social perspective. 

Financial/ staffing/ equipment/ space implications: 

Creation of one new course 

List departments that have been consulted regarding their use of this program. 

Faculty from other departments were consulted regarding ENV 105. 

1gnatures: 
Reviewer Print Name Signature Date 

Initiator Susan Albach Submittc.:d via CurricUNET 2/24/13 

Department Chair Kathleen Butcher Approved via CurricUNET 2/25/13 

Division Dean/ Administrator Martha Showalter Aonroved via CurricUNET 3/05/13 

Vice President for Instruction w; lli«m Abu net"-\/ ~~~~ J.#f"' /13 
I /"" 

President N/A r ..... I I 
Do not write in shaded area. Entered in: Banner C&A Database '1[~ {.' Log File 'fl't)ll:l Board Approval 

Please submit completed form to the Office of Curriculum and AsJe sment and em
1
ail

1 
a'f:clectronic copy to sjohn@t)wccnct.cdu fo 

posting on the website. 

http://www.wccnet.edu/departments/curriculum 

r 



Description 

This program is designed to prepare students to deal with environmental issues and concerns 
from a global point of view. Students will select from two tracks, one focusing on physical 
science and the other emphasizing the social science perspective. Both tracks integrate biology, 
chemistry and geology and lead to an Associate in Science degree which should transfer to 4-
year institutions following the MACRAO guidelines. Students will have first-hand lab experiences 
studying environmental problems from a scientific perspective as well as proposing and 
implementing solutions to sustainability. The program prepares students for careers in resource 
management, waste management, sustainability, environmental consultation and other related 
fields. 
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Program Information Report 

Transfer and University Parallel Programs 
If your goal is to continue your education toward a baccalaureate degree, then transfer and university parallel programs is the track 
for you. Complete the first two years of study in a supportive environment with small classes and personal attention. 

Business (AABAS) 
Computer Science: Programming in Java (ASCSPJ) See School of Information Technology 
Criminal Justice (AACJ) 
Education, Early Childhood (AAECE) 
Education, Elementary (AAELEM) 
Education, Secondary (AASECO) 
Environmental Science (ASENVS) 

1. Environmental Science (ENVl) 
2. Environmental Science and Society (ENV2) 

Exercise Science (ASESCI) 
General Studies in Math and Natural Sciences (ASGSMS) 
Human Services (AAHUST) 
Information Systems: Programming in C++ (ASISPC) See School of Information Technology 
Liberal Arts Transfer (AALAT) 
Math and Science (ASMSAS) 

1. Pre-Medicine Concentration (BMED or CMED) 
2. Computer Science Concentration (COMS) 
3. Mathematics Concentration (MATH) 
4. Physics/Pre-Engineering Concentration (PHYS) 

Before beginning any transfer program, a student should consult with an academic advisor or counselor to obtain a program 
articulation agreement, or a transfer guide. Early in the program, the student should contact an undergraduate advisor at the 
transfer college for specific admission and curriculum requirements and, if available, an unofficial transfer-credit evaluation. 

Copies of articulation agreements and transfer guides are available in the Counseling Office on the second floor of the Student Center 
Building. Computers with access to the Internet Web sites of four-year colleges and universities are also available there. 

Math and Science 
Learn more about math or science through this associate degree program. 

Tuesday, April16, 2013 10:45:4 a.m. Page 1 of 3 



• ~-Wasbtenaw Commullity_<;()Jl~_g_@___ ________ _ ____ _ 

Environmental Science (ASENVS) 
Associate in Science Degree 
Program Effective Term: Fall 2013 

Program Information Report 

Office of Curriculum and Assessment 

This program is designed to prepare students to deal with environmental issues and concerns from a global point of view. Students 
will select from two tracks, one focusing on physical science and the other emphasizing the social science perspective. Both tracks 
integrate biology, chemistry and geology and lead to an Associate in Science degree which should transfer to 4-year institutions 
following the MACRAO guidelines. Students will have first-hand lab experiences studying environmental problems from a scientific 
perspective as well as proposing and implementing solutions to sustainability. The program prepares students for careers in resource 
management, waste management, sustainability, environmental consultation and other related fields. 

Articulation: 
Siena Heights University, BS degree. 

Copies can be obtained from the Counseling Office, a program advisor, or from the Curriculum and Assessment Office Web site: 
http://www. wccnet.edu/ departments/ curriculum/articulation. php?levelone=colleges 

Minimum Concentration Credits Required for the Program: 
Complete a concentration: Environmental Science or Environmental Science and Society. 

Environmental Science Concentrations 

62 

Environmental Science ENVl 62 credits 

ENG 111 Composition I 4 
GLG 114 Physical Geology 4 
MTH 178 General Trigonometry 3 

Computer Lit. Elective(s) 3 

~~,, 
.,.~. 

BIO 162 General Biology II Cells and Molecules 4 
ENG 226 Composition II 3 
ENV 101 Environmental Science I 4 
GEO 101 World Regional Geography 3 

ti~~Rf"m 
CEM 111 General Chemistry I* 4 
ENV 105 Introduction to Environment and Society 3 
MTH 160 Basic Statistics 4 

Soc. Sci. Elective(s)** 3 

PHL 205 Ethics 3 
PHY 111 General Physics I* 4 
PLS 112 Introduction to American Government 3 

AA'''f'• ".•"'•' .~<if''< "'~ 

COM 101 or Fundamentals of Speaking 
COM 183 or Persuasion 
COM 225 Intercultural Communication*** 3 
ENV 201 Environmental Science II 4 

Arts/Human. Elective(s)*** 3 

Minimum Credits Required for the Concentration or Option: 62 

Environmental Science and Societ ENV2 62 credits 

mummMBeRB .. _. .. .__.._ ...... _._. .. _. .. ._._ .............. ... 
ENG 111 Composition I 4 
GLG 100 Introduction to Earth Science 4 
SOC 100 Principles of Sociology 3 

Computer Lit. Elective(s) 3 

Tuesday, April 16, 2013 10:45:4 a.m. Page 2 of 3 



• ~ W~s_btenaw Co_ITI_mU_I'1ity C()ll~ge 

BIO 162 
ENG 226 
ENV 101 
GEO 101 

CEM 111 
ENV 105 
MTH 160 

Program Information Report 

General Biology II Cells and Molecules 
Composition II 
Environmental Science I 
World Regional Geography 

General Chemistry I* 
Introduction to Environment and Society 
Basic Statistics 
Elective to meet a minimum of 60 credit hour~.# 

Qffice of Curriculum and Assessment 

4 
3 
4 
3 

4 
3 
4 
3 ..... , ••.. ~ .......... ~ .................................. . 

BIO 161 General Biology I Ecology and Evolution 4 
3 
3 

PHL 205 Ethics 
PLS 112 Introduction to American Government 

~~omai'··;-m'l· ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
COM 101 or Fundamentals of Speaking 
COM 183 or Persuasion 
COM 225 Intercultural Communication*** 
ENV 201 Environmental Science II 

Arts/Human. Elective(s)*** 

Minimum Credits Required for the Concentration or Option: 62 

3 
4 
3 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 62 

Notes: 

*The prerequisite for this course may include a higher math level than those used in the program. See an advisor for assistance. 

**Recommended MACRAO approved social science courses: SOC 100, ECO 211 or ECO 222. 

***Students transferring to EMU should consider taking either COM 225 or an Arts and Humanities Elective that should meet EMU's 
Diverse World Requirement. See the list located at: http://www4. wccnet.dujacademicinfojcreditofferingsjcoursesjemucrosscultural/ 

#Students transferring to EMU in the Environmental Science program should select GLG 276. 

Tuesday, April 16, 2013 10:45:4 a.m. Page 3 of 3 



Requirements Environmental Science ( £,1\} V 1) 
First Semester 

Elective(s) Computer and Information Literacy 

ENG Ill Composition I 
GLG 114 Physical Geography 
MTH 178 General Trigonometry 
Total 

Second Semester 

BIO 162 
ENG 226 
ENV 101 
GEO 101 
Total 

Third Semester 

CEM Ill 
ENV 105 
MTH 160 
Elective 
Total 

Fourth Semester 

PHL 205 
PHY Ill 
PLS 112 

Total 

Fifth Semester 

Elective( s) 
COM 101 
COM 183 
COM 225 
ENV 201 

Total 

Total Credits Required 

Footnotes 

or 
or 

General Biology II Cells and Molecules 
Composition II 
Environmental Science I 
World Regional Geography 

General Chemistry I 
Introduction to Environment and Society 

Basic Statistics 
MACRAO approved Social Science* 

Ethics 
General Physics I 
Introduction to American Government 

Arts and Humanities* 

Fundamentals of Speaking 
Persuasion 
Intercultural Communication * 
Environmental Science II 

62-63 

* Recommended MACRAO Approved Social Science Courses are SOC 100, ECO 211 or ECO 222. 

3 
4 
4 
3 

14 

4 
3 
4 
3 

14 

4 
3 
4 

3 
14 

3 
4 
3 

10 

3 

3 
4 

10 

62 



Requirements Environmental Science and Society (EN V ;2) 
First Semester 

Elective(s) 
ENG 111 
soc 100 
GLG 100 
Total 

Second Semester 

BIO 162 
ENG 226 
ENV 101 
GEO 101 
Total 

Third Semester 

CEM 111 
ENV 105 
MTH 160 

Elective 
Total 

Fourth Semester 

PHL 205 
BIO 161 
PLS 112 
Total 

Fifth Semester 

Elective(s) 
COM 101 
COM 183 
COM 225 
ENV 201 
Total 

Class 

Total Credits Required 

62- 63 

Footnotes 

or 
or 

Computer and Information Literacy 

Composition I 
Principles of Sociology 
Introduction to Earth Science 

General Biology II Cells and Molecules 
Composition II 
Environmental Science I 
World Regional Geography 

Title 
General Chemistry I 
Introduction to Environment and Society 

Basic Statistics 

Elective to meet a minimum of 60 credit hours 1 

Ethics 
General Biology I Ecology and Evolution 
Introduction to American Government 

Arts and Humanities* 

Fundamentals of Speaking 
Persuasion 
Intercultural Communication * 
Environmental Science II 

Credits 

3 
4 
3 
4 

14 

4 

3 
4 
3 

14 

4 
3 
4 

3 

14 

3 
4 

3 
10 

3 

3 
4 

10 

62 

1 Students who wish to transfer to EMU in the Environmental Sciencee program may wish to select GLG 276. 



WASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

PROGRAM CHANGE OR DISCONTINUATION FORM 

Program Code: ASENVS Program Name: ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE PROGRAM Effective Term: FALL 2012 

Division Code: MNBS Department: PHYSICAL SCIENCE 

Directions: 

1. Attach the current program listing from the WCC catalog or Web site and indicate any changes to be made. 

2. Draw lines through any text that should be deleted and write in additions. Extensive narrative changes can be included on 
a separate sheet. 

3. Check the boxes below for each type of change being proposed. Changes to courses, discontinuing a course, or adding 
new courses as part of the proposed program change, must be approved separately using a Master Syllabus form, but 
should be submitted at the same time as the program change form. 

Requested Changes: 

0Review 
fg!Remove course(s): SOC 100. ECO 211. ECO 222 
1:8JAdd course(s): Required: GEO 101 (Gen Ed): Electives: BIO 
208. BIO 215. BIO 237. BIO 267. ECO 21'1. ECOzt2 ELE 
106. GLG 114 and SOC 100 (Area/Major Electives) 
0Program tide (tide was __ ) 
0Description 
0Type of award 
0Advisors 
0Articulation information 

Rationale for proposed changes or discontinuation: 

0Program admission requirements 
0Continuing eligibility requirements 
0 Program outcomes 
0Accreditation information 
0Discontinuation (attach program discontinuation 

plan that includes transition of students and timetable 
for phasing out courses) 

Oother ___________ _ 

These changes were made to align with the program requirements of area colleges and to allow wee students additional 
elective options to complete this program and enhance their studies. 

Financial/ staffing/ equipment/ space implications: 

List departments that have been consulted regarding their use of this program. 

Si atures: 
Reviewer Print Name Date 

Initiator 

De artment Chair 

Division Dean/ Administrator 

Vice President for Instruction 

President 

Please submit completed form to the Office of Curriculum and A se sment and electronic copy to sjohn@wccnet.edu for 
posting on the website. 

,,~ ~;,;J._...,;,:>- ~L'/ 
Office of Curriculum & mant http://www.wccnat.edu/dapartmantslcurrlculum 



• ~-Wasbl_~~~-Co_mm!,!l1ib'_ Colleg_fil_ _ _ 

Program Information Report 

Transfer and University Parallel Programs 
If your goal is to continue your education toward a baccalaureate degree, then transfer and university parallel programs is the track 
for you. Complete the first two years of study in a supportive environment with small classes and personal attention. 

Business (AABAS) 
Computer Science: Programming in Java (See Information Technology) 
Criminal Justice (AACJ) 
Education, Early Childhood (AAECE) 
Education, Elementary (AAELEM) 
Education, Secondary (AASECO) 
Environmental Science (ASENVS) 
Exercise Science (ASESCI) 
General Studies in Math and Natural Sciences (ASGSMS) 
Human Services (AAHUST) 
Information Systems: Programming in C++ (See Information Technology) 
Internet Professional (AAINP) 
Liberal Arts Transfer (AALAT) 
Math and Science (ASMSAS) 

1. Pre-Medicine Concentration (BMED) or (CMED) 
2. Computer Science Concentration (COMS) 
3. Mathematics Concentration (MATH) 
4. Physics/Pre-Engineering Concentration (PHYS) 

Before beginning any transfer program, a student should consult with an academic advisor or counselor to obtain a program 
articulation agreement, or a transfer guide. Early in the program, the student should contact an undergraduate advisor at the 
transfer college for specific admission and curriculum requirements and, if available, an unofficial transfer-credit evaluation. 

Copies of articulation agreements and transfer guides are available in the Counseling Office on the second floor of the Student Center 
Building. Computers with access to the Internet Web sites of four-year colleges and universities are also available there. 

Math and Science 
Learn more about math or science through this associate degree program. 
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• ~ Was_btenaw Community Ce>ll~9'!____ ... ______ u m----··-- Office of Curriculum and Assessment 

Environmental Science (ASENVS) 
Associate in Science Degree 
Program Effective Term: Fall 2012 

Program Information Report 

To prepare our students for a strong background in dealing with environmental issues and concerns from a global point of view. This 
program integrates biology, chemistry, geology and physics and is designed to lead to an AS degree which should transfer to 4-year 
institutions following the MACRAO guidelines. This program is designed to give students first hand lab experiences in studying 
environmental problems from a scientific perspective as well as propose and implement solutions to sustainability. It is ultimately 
preparing students for careers in resource management, waste management, sustainability, environmental consultation and the like. 

ENG 111 
GLG 100 
MTH 178 

BIO 101 
ENG 226 
ENV 101 
GEO 101 

CEM 111 
CPS 120 or 
CPS 161 or 
CPS 171 
MTH 160 

PHL 205 
PHY 111 
PLS 112 
Elective 

COM 101 or 
COM 183 or 
COM 225 
ENV 201 

Composition I 
Introduction to Earth Science 
General Trigonometry 
Computer Lit. Elective(s) 

Concepts of Biology 
Composition II 
Environmental Science I 
World Regional Geography 

General Chemistry I 
Introduction to Computer Science 
An Introduction to Programming with Java 
Introduction to Programming with C++ 
Basic Statistics 

Ethics 
General Physics I 
Introduction to American Government 
Choose a minimum of 3 credits: BIO 102, BIO 103, BIO 107, BIO 208, BIO 215, BIO 227, BIO 228, BIO 
237, BIO 267, CEM 122, CEM 211, CEM 222, ECO 211, ECO 222 ELE 106, GLG 103, GLG 104, GLG 114, 
PHY 122, SOC 100 or a Social Science MACRAO elective** 

Fundamentals of Speaking 
Persuasion 
Intercultural Communication* 
Environmental Science II 
Arts/Human. Elective(s)* 

Minimum Credits Required for the Concentration or Option: 

Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 

Notes: 

4 
4 
3 
3 

4 
3 
4 
3 

4 

3-4 
4 

3 
4 
3 
3 

3 
4 
3 

62 

*Students transferring to EMU should consider taking either COM 225, GEO 101 or an Arts and Humanities Elective that should meet 
EMU's Diverse World Requirement. See the wee Bulletin for a list of courses. 
**Students who want to meet MACRAO should choose a social science MACRAO course as one of the electives. See the MACRAO list 
in the wee Bulletin to make course selections. 
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